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Important safety instructions

» Read the instruction manual, safety guide, quick guide (as supplied)
carefully and completely before using the product.

» Always include this safety guide when passing the product on to third parties.

» Do not use an obviously defective product.

Preventing damage to health and accidents

» Do not listen at high volume levels for long periods @
of time to prevent hearing damage.

» Always maintain a distance of at least 3.94” (10 cm) between the ear cups
and the cardiac pacemaker or implanted defibrillator since the product
generates permanent magnetic fields.

> Keep the product, accessories and packaging parts out of reach of children
and pets to prevent accidents and choking hazards.

» Do not use the product in an environment that requires your special atten-
tion (e.g. in traffic).

Preventing damage to the product and malfunctions

> Always keep the product dry and do not expose it to extreme temperatures
(hairdryer, heater, extended exposure to sunlight, etc.) to avoid corrosion
or deformation.

» Use only attachments/accessories/spare parts supplied or recommended
by Sennheiser.

» Clean the product only with a soft, dry cloth.

Caring for leather parts

» Gently wipe leather parts periodically with a clean, soft cloth dampened
with water.

» Do not use leather polish, detergents or harsh soaps to clean leather parts.

» Avoid storing the headphones in a damp or humid environment.

Intended use/Liability

These headphones are designed for use with portable devices and hi-fi systems.
It is considered improper use when this product is used for any application not
named in the associated product guides.

Sennheiser does not accept liability for damage arising from abuse or misuse of
this product and its attachments/accessories.

Manufacturer Declarations
Warranty
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG gives a warranty of 24 months on this product.

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website at www.
sennheiser.com or contact your Sennheiser partner.

FOR AUSTRALIA ONLY

Sennheiser goods come with guarantees that cannot be
excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to
a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure.

This warranty is in addition to other rights or remedies under law. Nothing in
this warranty excludes, limits or modifies any liability of Sennheiser which is
imposed by law, or limits or modifies any remedy available to the consumer
which is granted by law.

To make a claim under this warranty, contact

Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd, Unit 3, 31 Gibbes Street Chatswood NSW 2067,
Australia. Phone: (02) 9910 6700, email: service@sennheiser.com.au.

All expenses of claiming the warranty will be borne by the person making the
claim.

The Sennheiser International Warranty is provided by Sennheiser Australia Pty
Ltd (ABN 68 165 388 312), Unit 3, 31 Gibbes Street Chatswood NSW 2067
Australia.

In compliance with the following requirements
* WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU) E
Please dispose of this product by taking it to your local collection
point or recycling center for such equipment. This will help to
protect the environment in which we all live.
* Product Safety Directive (2001/95/EC)
Headphones for mobile players: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12, EN 50332-2
* EMC Directive (2014/30/EU)

* RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)

The CE Declaration of Conformity is available on our website at www.sennheiser.
com. Before putting the product into operation please observe the respective
country-specific regulations!

CE Conformity

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
» Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, Sicherheitshinweise, Kurzanleitung (je nach
Lieferumfang) sorgfaltig und vollstéandig, bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen.

» Geben Sie das Produkt an Dritte stets zusammen mit diesen
Sicherheitshinweisen weiter.

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es offensichtlich beschadigt ist.
Gesundheitsschdden und Unfdlle vermeiden
» Horen Sie nicht Uiber einen ldngeren Zeitraum mit

hoher Lautstdrke, um Gehdrschaden zu vermeiden. @

P Halten Sie stets einen Abstand von mindestens 10 cm zwischen Hérerge-
hause und Herzschrittmacher bzw. implantiertem Defibrillator (ICDs), da
das Produkt permanente Magnetfelder erzeugt.

> Halten Sie Produkt-, Verpackungs- und Zubehdrteile von Kindern und Haus-
tieren fern, um Unfalle und Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden.

» Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Ihre Umgebung besondere Aufmerk-
samkeit erfordert (z. B. im StraBenverkehr).
Produktschdden und Stérungen vermeiden

> Halten Sie das Produkt stets trocken und setzen Sie es weder extrem
niedrigen noch extrem hohen Temperaturen aus (F6hn, Heizung, lange Son-
neneinstrahlung etc.), um Korrosionen oder Verformungen zu vermeiden.

» Verwenden Sie nur Zusatzgerdte/Zubehorteile/Ersatzteile, die von Senn-
heiser geliefert oder empfohlen werden.

> Reinigen Sie das Produkt ausschlieBlich mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch.
Pflege von Lederteilen

» Wischen Sie Lederteile regelmaRig mit einem sauberen, weichen und mit
Wasser befeuchteten Tuch ab.

» Verwenden Sie fiir die Reinigung von Lederteilen keine Lederpolitur, Reini-
gungsmittel oder scharfe Seifen.

» Lagern Sie den Kopfhdrer nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung.

BestimmungsgemaRer Gebrauch/Haftung

Dieser Kopfhdrer wurde fiir den Einsatz an portablen Geraten und Hi-Fi-Syste-
men entwickelt.

Als nicht bestimmungsgemadBer Gebrauch gilt, wenn Sie dieses Produkt anders
benutzen, als in den zugehdrigen Produktanleitungen beschrieben.

Sennheiser tibernimmt keine Haftung bei Missbrauch oder nicht ordnungsgema-
Bem Gebrauch des Produkts sowie der Zusatzgerdate/Zubehdrteile.

Herstellererklarungen
Garantie

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG iibernimmt fiir dieses Produkt eine Ga-
rantie von 24 Monaten.

Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen konnen Sie iiber das Internet www.
sennheiser.com oder lhren Sennheiser-Partner beziehen.

In Ubereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforderungen
« WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU) K
Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer
bei lhrer 6rtlichen kommunalen Sammelstelle oder im Recycling
Center.
¢ Produktsicherheitsrichtlinie (2001/95/EG)
Kopfhorer fiir mobile Abspielgerdte: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2

CE-Konformitit c €

* EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU)

e RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)

Die Erkldarung steht Ihnen im Internet unter www.sennheiser.com zur Verfii-

gung. Vor Inbetriebnahme sind die jeweiligen landerspezifischen Vorschriften

zu beachten!

Consignes de sécurité importantes

> Lisez soigneusement et intégralement la notice d’emploi, le guide de sécurité,
le guide de démarrage rapide (selon la livraison) avant d'utiliser le produit.

> Sivous mettez le produit a la disposition d'un tiers, joignez-y toujours le
guide de sécurité.

> N’utilisez pas un produit manifestement défectueux.

Prévenir des atteintes a la santé et des accidents

» Evitez d'écouter & des volumes sonores élevés pendant féti
de longues périodes pour éviter des dommages auditifs.

» Maintenez toujours le boitier de I'écouteur a plus de 10 cm des stimula-
teurs cardiaques et des défibrillateurs implantés (DAI) car le produit génére
des champs magnétiques permanents.

» Conservez le produit et les pieces d’emballage et d’accessoires hors de por-
tée des enfants et des animaux domestiques pour prévenir des accidents et
risques d’étouffement.

> N'utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement qui exige une concentra-
tion particuliére (par ex. sur la route).

Prévenir tout dommage au produit et dysfonctionnements

> Conservez le produit au sec et ne I'exposez ni a des températures extréme-
ment basses ni a des températures extrémement hautes (séche-cheveux,
radiateur, exposition prolongée au soleil, etc.) afin d'éviter des corrosions ou
déformations.

» N'utilisez que les appareils auxiliaires/accessoires/pieces de rechange
recommandés par Sennheiser.

» Ne nettoyez le produit qu‘avec un chiffon doux et sec.

Nettoyage et entretien des parties en cuir

» Essuyez les parties en cuir réguliérement avec un chiffon propre, doux et
imbibé d’'un peu d’eau.

» N'utilisez jamais de cirage cuir, de déteregent ou de savon agressif pour
nettoyer les parties en cuir.

> Ne stockez pas le casque dans un environnement humide.

Utilisation conforme aux directives/Responsabilité

Ce casque est congu pour une utilisation avec des appareils portables et chaines
HiFi.

Est considérée comme une utilisation non conforme aux directives toute appli-
cation différant de celle décrite dans les guides produit associés.

Sennheiser décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage résultant d'une
mauvaise utilisation ou d'une utilisation abusive du produit et de ses appareils
supplémentaires/accessoires.

Déclarations du fabricant
Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre une garantie de 24 mois sur ce produit.

Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez visiter notre site web
sur www.sennheiser.com ou contactez votre partenaire Sennheiser.

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes

* Directive WEEE (2012/19/UE) E:
Veuillez rapporter ce produit a la déchetterie communale ou
a un centre de recyclage.

« Directive Sécurité des produits (2001/95/EC)
Casques pour lecteurs mobiles: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12, EN 50332-2

q3

Déclaration de conformité pour la CE
« Directive CEM (2014/30/UE)
« Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Vous trouverez cette déclaration sur www.sennheiser.com. Avant d'utiliser ce
produit, veuillez observer les dispositions légales en vigueur dans votre pays !

Indicaciones importantes de seguridad

> Lea detenidamente y en su totalidad el manual de instrucciones, las indica-
ciones de seguridad y las instrucciones resumidas (seglin suministro) antes
de usar el producto.

> En caso de que entregue el producto a terceros, hagalo siempre junto con

estas indicaciones de seguridad.

» No utilice el producto si esta obviamente deteriorado.

Evitar dafios para la salud y accidentes

» Para evitar danos auditivos, no escuche miusica a alto &
volumen durante periodos prolongados de tiempo.

» Guarde siempre una distancia minima de 10 cm entre la carcasa de los audifonos
y el marcapasos o el desfibrilador implantado (ICD) ya que el producto genera
campos magnéticos permanentes.

» Mantenga el producto, el embalaje y sus accesorios fuera del alcance de los nifios
y de los animales domésticos para evitar accidentes y el riesgo de asfixia.

» No utilice el producto si su entorno requiere una atencion especial (p. €j. a
la hora de conducir).

Evitar dafios en el producto y averias

> Asegurese de que el producto esté siempre seco y en ningln caso lo expon-
ga a temperaturas extremadamente altas ni bajas (secador, calefaccion,
exposicion prolongada a los rayos del sol, etc.) para evitar corrosion o
deformaciones.

» Utilice exclusivamente complementos/accesorios/piezas de repuesto sumi-
nistradas o recomendadas por Sennheiser.

» Limpie el producto sélo con un pafio suave y seco.

Cuidado de las partes de cuero
» Limpie periddicamente las partes de cuero frotandolas suavemente con un
pafio suave, limpio y humedecido en agua.

» No utilice limpiadores de cuero, detergentes o jabones agresivos para
limpiar las partes de cuero.
> Evite almacenar los auriculares en entornos himedos.

Uso adecuado/Responsabilidad

Estos auriculares se han desarrollado para el uso con aparatos portatiles y equi-
pos de Hi-Fi.

Se considerara un uso inadecuado el uso de este producto para cualquier aplica-
cién no mencionada en los manuales del producto correspondientes.

Sennheiser no asumira ningun tipo de responsabilidad si se hace un uso no adecuado
del producto o de los aparatos adicionales/accesorios.

Declaraciones del fabricante
Garantia

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co.
24 meses sobre este producto.

Puede consultar las condiciones de garantia actuales en la pagina de Internet www.
sennheiser.com u obtenerlas de su distribuidor Sennheiser.

KG concede una garantia de

Conformidad con las siguientes directivas

* Directiva WEEE (2012/19/UE) E\’
Al término de su vida util, deseche este aparato a través del centro de
recogida y/o reciclaje de su municipio.

« Directiva de seguridad del producto (2001/95/CE)
Audifonos para reproductores portatiles: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,

EN 50332-2
q3

Conformidad CE
« Directiva CEM (2014/30/UE)

La declaracion se puede consultar en Internet: www.sennheiser.com. Antes de la
puesta en servicio, se deben observar las disposiciones especificas del pais de uso.

« Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Instrucdes de seguranca importantes
» Antes de utilizar o produto, leia 0 manual de instruges, o guia de seguran-
¢a e 0 guia rapido (como fornecido), com atencdo e na integra.
» Sempre que der o produto a terceiros, inclua estas instrucdes de seguranca.
» Nao utilize o produto se este apresentar danificacdes visiveis.
durante demasiado tempo, para evitar danos na audicdo. &
» Mantenha sempre uma distancia minima de 10 cm entre
o corpo dos auriculares e pacemakers ou desfibriladores implantado (ICDs), pois o

produto gera campos magnéticos permanentes.

» Mantenha o produto, embalagem e acessorios fora do alcance das criancas
e animais domésticos a fim de evitar acidentes e perigo de asfixia.

» Nunca utilize o produto em situacdes que requeiram a sua particular aten-
¢do (por ex., no transito).

Evitar danos para a saude e acidentes
» Nao o utilize o produto com volume muito alto

Evitar danos no produto e interferéncias

» Mantenha o produto sempre seco e ndo o exponha a temperaturas extre-
mas demasiado altas ou baixas (secador, aquecedor, exposicao directa
prolongada a luz solar, etc.), para evitar corrosdo e deformacdes.

» Utilize apenas componentes/acessorios/pecas sobressalentes fornecidos
ou recomendados pela Sennheiser.
» Use apenas um pano seco e macio para limpar o produto.

Como cuidar das partes em couro

» Limpe periodicamente as partes em couro, delicadamente, com um pano
limpo e macio, humedecido com agua.

» Ndo utilize produtos para polimento de couros, detergentes ou sabdes
asperos para limpar as partes em couro.

» Evite armazenar os auscultadores em ambientes com humidade.

Utilizacdo adequada/responsabilidade

Estes auscultadores foram desenvolvidos para utilizacdo em aparelhos porta-
teis e sistemas Hi-Fi.

E considerada utilizacdo inadequada quando este produto for utilizado para
qualquer aplicagdo ndo descrita nos guias de produtos associados.

A Sennheiser ndo assume qualquer responsabilidade pela utilizacao abusiva ou
inadequada do produto bem como seus acessorios.

Declaracdes do fabricante

Garantia

A Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG assume uma garantia de 24 meses para
este produto.

As actuais condicbes de garantia encontram-se disponiveis no nosso site de
Internet www.sennheiser.com ou junto do seu distribuidor Sennheiser.

Em conformidade com as seguintes directivas
» Directiva REEE (2012/19/EU) B{
No fim da sua vida Util, elimine o produto num ponto de recolha
municipal ou num ecoponto.
« Directiva da Seguranca de Produtos (2001/95/CE)
Auscultadores para leitores portateis: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2
Conformidade CE C €
« Directiva CEM (2014/30/EU)
* Directiva RoHS (2011/65/EU)
A declaragdo encontra-se disponivel no nosso site de Internet www.sennheiser.com.
Antes da colocagdo em funcionamento, observar as prescricdes especificas do pais!
Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
» Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing, de veiligheidshandleiding, de beknopte hand-
leiding (indien meegeleverd) zorgvuldig en in zijn geheel door, voordat u
het product gaat gebruiken.
» Geef het product altijd samen met deze veiligheidsvoorschriften door aan
derden.
» Gebruik het product niet wanneer het klaarblijkelijk beschadigd is.

Ongevallen en handelingen die schadelijk voor de gezondheid zijn voorkomen

» Indien u langere tijd naar een hoog volume luistert,
kan dat tot blijvende gehoorbeschadiging leiden.

» Houd altijd een afstand van minimaal 10 cm tussen de behuizing van de
hoofdtelefoon en pacemakers c.q. geimplanteerde defibrillatoren (ICD’s)
aan, aangezien het product permanente magneetvelden genereert.

» Houd het product, verpakkingsmateriaal en toebehoren uit de buurt van
kinderen en huisdieren, om ongevallen en verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.

» Gebruik het product niet wanneer u bijzonder veel aandacht aan uw omge-
ving moet besteden (bijv. in het verkeer).

Beschadigingen aan het product en storingen voorkomen

» Houd het product altijd droog en stel het niet bloot aan extreem lage of ex-
treem hoge temperaturen (bijv. fohn, verwarming, langdurige zonnestralen
enz.), zodat corrosie en vervorming worden voorkomen.

» Maak uitsluitend gebruik van toebehoren/accessoires/reserveonderdelen
welke door Sennheiser worden geleverd of aanbevolen.

» Maak het apparaat uitsluitend schoon met een zachte, droge doek.

De verzorging van leren onderdelen

» Veeg de leren onderdelen regelmatig schoon met een schoon, zacht, met
water bevochtigd doekje.

» Gebruik geen leerpoetsmiddelen, schoonmaakmiddelen of schurende zeep
om leren onderdelen schoon te maken.

» Voorkom dat hoofdtelefoons in een vochtige omgeving worden bewaard.

Reglementair gebruik/aansprakelijkheid

Deze hoofdtelefoon is ontwikkeld voor het gebruik in combinatie met draag-
bare apparaten en Hifi-systemen.

Onder niet-reglementair gebruik wordt verstaan dat u het product anders ge-
bruikt dan beschreven in de bijbehorende gebruiksaanwijzingen.

Sennheiser kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld wanneer het product/toebeho-
ren onjuist wordt gebruikt of sprake is van misbruik.

Verklaringen van de fabrikant

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG verleent op dit product een garantie van
24 maanden.

De op dit moment geldende garantiebepalingen kunt u downloaden van het in-
ternet onder www.sennheiser.com of bij uw Sennheiser-leverancier opvragen.

In overeenstemming met onderstaande eisen
* WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU) ﬁ
Breng dit product aan het einde van de levenscyclus naar één van
de plaatselijke verzamelpunten of naar een recyclingbedrijf.
¢ Productveiligheid (Richtlijn) (2001/95/EG)
Hoofdtelefoons voor draagbare spelers: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2
CE-overeenstemming C €
¢ EMC-richtlijn (2014/30/EU)
¢ RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU)

De verklaring is op internet onder www.sennheiser.com beschikbaar. Lees voor
de inbedrijfstelling de specifieke voorschriften door, die voor uw land van toe-
passing zijn!

Indicazioni di sicurezza importanti
> Leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzioni, la guida sulla sicurezza, la gui-
da rapida (ove disponibili) in modo esaustivo prima dell'utilizzo del prodotto.
» Cedere sempre il prodotto a terzi insieme a queste indicazioni di sicurezza.
» Non utilizzare il prodotto se esso risulta chiaramente danneggiato.
» Non prolungare eccessivamente il tempo di ascolto @
a volume alto, al fine di evitare danni all'udito.

» E necessario mantenere sempre una distanza minima di 10 cm tra gli au-
ricolari e pacemaker o defibrillatori impiantati (ICD), in quanto il prodotto
genera costantemente campi magnetici.

> Tenere il prodotto, il relativo imballaggio e gli accessori lontano dalla portata di
bambini e animali domestici, al fine di evitare incidenti e il rischio di soffocamento.

» Non utilizzare il dispositivo qualora sia necessario prestare particolare
attenzione all’ambiente circostante (ad esempio, durante la guida).

Evitare incidenti e rischi per la salute

Evitare danni al prodotto e anomalie

» |l dispositivo deve restare sempre asciutto e non deve essere esposto a
temperature troppo alte o troppo basse (asciugacapelli, termosifoni, luce
diretta del sole, ecc.), per evitare corrosione e deformazione dello stesso.

» Impiegare esclusivamente i dispositivi supplementari/gli accessori/i ricam-
bi forniti o raccomandati da Sennheiser.

» Pulire il prodotto esclusivamente con un panno morbido e asciutto.

Trattamento delle parti in pelle

P Pulire periodicamente e con cura le parti in pelle tramite un panno morbido
inumidito con I'acqua.

» Non utilizzare lucidanti per la pelle, detergenti o saponi duri per pulire le
parti in pelle.

> Evitare di conservare le cuffie in ambienti umidi.

Impiego conforme all’uso previsto/Responsabilita

Queste cuffie sono state sviluppate per I'impiego con dispositivi portatili e si-
stemi Hi-Fi.

Viene considerato uso improprio quando si utilizza il prodotto per qualsiasi applica-
zione non menzionata nelle relative guide di prodotto.

Sennheiser non si assume alcuna responsabilita in caso di cattivo utilizzo o im-
piego non conforme alla destinazione del dispositivo, come pure dei dispositivi
ausiliari/accessori.

Dichiarazione del costruttore

Garanzia

Per questo prodotto Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre una garanzia
di 24 mesi.

Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono essere consultate sul sito
Internet all'indirizzo www.sennheiser.com o presso i partner Sennheiser.

In conformita ai sequenti requisiti

Direttiva WEEE (2012/19/UE) E

Smaltire il dispositivo a utilizzo terminato presso

i centri di raccolta del proprio comune oppure in

un centro per il riciclaggio.

Direttiva sicurezza dei prodotti (2001/95/CE)
Cuffie per lettori portatili: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12, EN 50332-2

« Direttiva CEM (2014/30/EU)

* Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

La dichiarazione & disponibile in Internet sul sito www.sennheiser.com. Prima
della messa in funzione, osservare le disposizioni specifiche del paese di
competenza.

Vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger

» Laes brugsanvisningen, sikkerhedsvejledningen, kvikguiden (som medfgl-
ger) grundigt og helt igennem, inden du begynder at anvende produktet.

» Denne sikkerhedsvejledning skal altid fglge med, nar du giver produktet
videre til tredjepart.

» Produktet ma ikke anvendes, hvis det har tydelige defekter.

Forebyggelse af sundhedsskader og ulykker

> Lyt ikke ved kraftig lydstyrke i lang tid ad gangen is
for at undga hgreskader.

» Hold altid en afstand pa mindst 10 cm mellem grekopperne og en
pacemaker eller implanteret defibrillator, eftersom produktet genererer
permanente magnetiske felter.

> Hold produktet, tilbehgret og emballagedelene uden for bgrns og dyrs
reekkevidde for at forebygge ulykker og kvaelningsfarer.

» Brug ikke produktet i omgivelser, som kraever saerlig opmaerksomhed
(f.eks. i trafikken).

Forebyggelse af skader pa produktet og fejlfunktioner

» Hold altid produktet tert, og udsaet det ikke for ekstreme temperaturer
(hartgrrer, varmeelement, langvarig direkte sollys osv.) for at undga
korrosion eller deformation.

» Brug kun udstyr/tilbehgr/reservedele, som medfglger, eller som anbefales
af Sennheiser.

» Produktet ma kun renggres med en blgd og t¢r klud.

Conformita CE

Pleje af lzederdele
> Tor leederdelene af og til af med en ren og blgd klud, der er fugtet med vand.

» Brug ikke lederpolering, oplgsningsmidler eller andre aggressive saeber til
at renggre laederdele.

» Undga at opbevare hovedtelefonerne i fugtige omgivelser.

Tilsigtet brug/ansvar

Disse hovedtelefoner er beregnet til at blive anvendt sammen med baerbare
enheder og hi-fi-systemer.

Det anses for veerende ukorrekt brug, hvis produktet anvendes pa en made,
som ikke er naevnt i de tilhgrende produktvejledninger.

Sennheiser haefter ikke for skader, der skyldes forkert brug eller misbrug af
dette produkt og dets udstyr/tilbehgr.

Producenterklaeringer

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG giver 24 maneders garanti pa dette
produkt.

Se vores hjemmeside www.sennheiser.com, eller kontakt din Sennheiser-
forhandler for at se de aktuelle garantibetingelser.

| overensstemmelse med fglgende krav

« WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU) B\’
Aflever dette produkt pa den lokale genbrugsstation eller et andet
indsamlingssted. Dette er med til at beskytte miljget, som vi alle
er en del af.

* Produktsikkerhedsdirektivet (2001/95/EF)
Hovedtelefoner til mobile afspillere: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2

CE-overensstemmelse c E
* EMC-direktivet (2014/30/EU)

* RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU)

CE-overensstemmelseserklaeringen kan findes pa vores hjemmeside
www.sennheiser.com. S¢rg for at saette dig ind i de landespecifikke regler,
inden du tager produktet i brug!

Sdkerhetsinstruktioner

» Lds bruksanvisningen, sdkerhetsguide, snabbguide (om den medfdljer)
noggrant och fullstandigt innan du anvander produkten.

» Skickar alltid med den har sakerhetsguiden ndr du lamnar produkten till
tredje part.

» Anvand aldrig en uppenbart defekt produkt.

Forebygga skador pa halsa och olycksfall

> For att undvika horselskador lyssna inte pa hog volym &
under langa tidsperioder.

» Hall alltid ett avstand pa minst 10 cm mellan kaporna och pacemaker eller im-
planterad defibrillator eftersom produkten genererar permanenta magnetfalt.

» Hall produkten, tillbehor och forpackningsdelar utom réckhall for barn och
husdjur for att férebygga olyckor och risk for kvavning.

» Anvand inte produkten i en miljo som kraver din sarskild uppmarksamhet
(t.ex. i trafiken).

For att forhindra skador pa produkten och felfunktioner

» Hall alltid produkten torr och utsatt den inte for extrema temperaturer
(hartork, varmare, utdkad exponering for solljus, etc.) for att undvika kor-
rosion eller deformation.

» Anvand endast utrustning / tillbehor / reservdelar som medfoljer eller som
rekommenderas av Sennheiser.

» Rengdr endast med en mjuk, torr trasa.

Ta hand om dina laderdetaljer
» Torka dina ldderdetaljer regelbundet med en ren, mjuk och vattenfuktad trasa.



» Anvand inga lddervardsprodukter, rengéringsmedel eller kraftiga tvalar for
rengdring av dina ldderdetaljer.
» Undvika att férvara horlurarna i blot eller fuktig miljo.

Avsedd anvandning / garanti
Dessa hdrlurar dr utformade for anvandning med barbara enheter och Hi-Fi-system.

Det anses som felaktig oavsedd anvandning nar produkten anvands for
anvandningar som inte ndmns i tillhérande produktblad.

Sennheiser ansvarar inte fér skador som uppstar till fljd av missbruk eller fel-
aktig anvandning av denna produkt och dess tillbehdr.

Tillverkarintyg
Garanti
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG ger en 24 manaders garanti pa produkten.

For aktuella garantivillkor, vanligen besok var hemsida pa
www.sennheiser.com eller kontakta din aterforsaljare.

Foljande regler och direktiv uppfylls:
o WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU) E
Nar produkten skal kasseras - vanligen lamna in den till din lokala
miljo- eller dtervinningsstation som &r avsedd for denna typ av
utrustning. Detta bidrar till att skydda miljon som vi alla lever i.
* Produktsakerhetsdirektivet (2001/95/EG)
Hdrlurar for mobila enheter: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12, EN 50332-2
e EMC-direktiv (2014/30/EU)

¢ RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)

CE forsdakran om Gverensstimmelse finns tillgdnglig pa var webbplats:
www.sennheiser.com. Innan du borjar anvanda produkten bor du informera dig
om respektive lands specifika bestammelser.

Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita

» Lue kayttoohje, turvallisuusohje ja pikaohje (mikali toimitettu tuotteen
yhteydessa) huolellisesti, ennen kuin otat tuotteen kayttoon.

> Liita tama turvallisuusohje aina tuotteen oheen, mikali luovutat tuotteen
sivullisille.

> Al3 kdyts tuotetta, joka on selvisti viallinen.

CE-maérkning och 6verensstammelse

Terveyshaittojen ja tapaturmien ehkdiseminen

» Ali kuuntele kuulokkeilla pitkddn suurella dnenvoimakkuudella. Siten
ehkaiset kuulovaurion.

» Huolehdi siitd, etta korvakuppien ja syddmentahdistimen tai istutetun
defibrillaattorin etdisyys on aina vahintdan 10 cm.

> Pida tuote, oheisvarusteet ja pakkausosat lasten ja lemmikkieldinten
ulottumattomissa tapaturmien ja tukehtumisvaaran ehkdisemiseksi.

> Al3 kdyts tuotetta ympiristdsss, joka vaatii sinulta erityisti tarkkaavai-
suutta (esim. liikkenteessd).

Tuotteen vahingoittumisen ja toimintahdirididen ehkdiseminen

» Huolehdi siitd, ettd tuote pysyy jatkuvasti kuivana ja etta tuote ei altistu
aarimmaisille lamp&tiloille (n@ma voivat johtua esim. hiustenkuivaajasta,
lammityslaitteista tai pitkdaikaisesta altistumisesta auringonpaisteelle).
Ndin voit ehkaista korroosiovauriot ja muodonmuutokset.

» Kaytd ainoastaan Sennheiserin toimittamia tai suosittelemia lisdlaitteita/
oheisvarusteita/varaosia.
» Puhdista tuote ainoastaan pehmeadlld ja kuivalla liinalla.

Nahkaosien hoito
» Pyyhi nahkaosat sdaannallisin valiajoin varovasti puhtaalla ja pehmeadllg,
veteen kostutetulla liinalla.

» Al3 kdyts nahkaosien puhdistamiseen nahankiillotus- tai puhdistusaineita
tai voimakkaita saippuoita.

P Valtd kuulokkeiden sdilyttamista kosteassa ymparistossa.

Kadyttotarkoitus/vastuu

Nama kuulokkeet on tarkoitettu kaytettaviksi kannettavien laitteiden ja hifi-
jarjestelmien yhteydessa.

Tuotteen kdyton katsotaan olevan virheellistd, mikali tuotetta kdytetaan johon-
kin sellaiseen tarkoitukseen, jota ei ole mainittu tuotteeseen liittyvissa oppaissa.
Sennheiser ei vastaa tdmdn tuotteen ja sen lisdlaitteiden/oheisvarusteiden
virheellisesta kasittelystd tai vaarinkdytosta aiheutuvista vahingoista.

Valmistajan ilmoitukset

Takuu

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG myontda télle tuotteelle 24 kuukauden
takuun.

Voimassa olevat takuuehdot saat selville Internet-osoitteesta
www.sennheiser.com tai omalta Sennheiser-jalleenmyyjaltasi.

Seuraavien vaatimusten mukaisesti
* WEEE-direktiivi (2012/19/EU) E

Havitd tamad tuote toimittamalla se tdllaisille laitteille tarkoitet-

tuun paikalliseen kerdyspisteeseen tai kierratyskeskukseen. Ndin

huolehdit osaltasi yhteisen elinymparistdmme vaalimisesta.
» Tuoteturvallisuusdirektiivi (2001/95/EY)

Kuulokkeet kannettaviin musiikkisoittimiin:

EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12, EN 50332-2
EY-vaatimustenmukaisuus c E
* EMC-direktiivi (2014/30/EU)
¢ RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)

EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on  saatavissa  verkko-osoitteessa
www.sennheiser.com. Ota huomioon tuotetta koskevat maakohtaiset maara-
ykset, ennen kuin otat tuotteen kayttoon!

ZnpavTikég odnyieg ao@aleiag

» [Mpiv atd TN XPAON TOU TTPOIGVTOG HEAETAOTE TIPOCEKTIKA TO EYXEIPIDIO
XPNong, TIG 0dnyieg ao@aAeiag kai To UVTOPOo 0dnyod (av UTTAPXEL).

» Av dwoeTe To TTPOIGV o€ GAAa dTopa dWOTE Padi kal auTég TIG 0dnyieg
ao@aAeiag.

» Mnv XpnOIPOTIOIEITE VA TTIPOPAVWG XAAACPEVO TTPOIOV.

» Mnv xpnoigoTroleite upnAr €vtaon AXouU yia JeyaAa @
SI00TAPATA WOTE VA ATTOPUYETE POVIPEG BAGBEG AKONG.

» Emreidn 1o mpoidv rapdyel povipa gayvnTikG media KpaTaTe TTavTa
améoTaon TouAdyioTov 10 cm avauesa OTa AKOUGTIKG Kal OTO

BnuaTod6Tn ) € EYPUTEUPEVO ATTIVIBWTH.

» ®uAdooeTe TO TIPOIGY, TA AGETOUAP Kal Ta EEOPTANOTA CUOKEUATIAG
pakpid atd Taidid Kal MIKPE {Wa WOTE VA aTToTPATTOUV aTUXAMATA Kal
Kivduvol Tviypou.

» Mn xpnaipoTtrolgite TO TTPoidv o€ TrePIBAAAOV OTTOU aTTaITEITAI IDIAITEPN
TIPOCOXH (TT.X. OTNV 0DIKA KUKAO®OPIa).

ATtrorpotr} BAABwWV uyegiag Kal AaTUXNUATWV

ATtroguyn {nuIdg oTo TTPOIGV Kol SUTAEITOUpyiag

» AlaTnpeiTe To TTPOIGV TIAVTA GTEYVO KAl PNV TO EKBETETE OE aKpPaieg
Beppokpaaieg (TMIOTOAGKI HOAAILY, BEpUAOTPA, TTAPATETAPEVN EKOEON
aTnVv nAiakr akTIvoBoAia, KATT.) WoTe va atmo@euxBei n didBpwon Kai n
TTapapépwaon.

» Xpnoiyotroieite povo TTapeAKOPEVA, AEETOUAP Kal AVTAAAAKTIKG TTOU
TIAPEXEl 1) TTOU oUVIOTA N Sennheiser.

» KaBapifeTe 10 TTP0idv povo Pe éva pahakod, oTeyvo Travi.

PpovTida TwV SEPUATIVWV OTOIXEIWV

» KaBapileTe ava diaoTtpara Ta depUdTIiva GTOoIXEIR, OKOUTTICOVTAG Ta
atmoAd pe €va kaBapo, aTTaAd TTavi EUTTOTIOUEVO PE VEPOD.

» Mnv xpnoipotrolgite Bepviki SEPUATOG, ATTOPPUTTAVTIKA 1) oKANPd Kabapi-
OTIKG yia va KaBapioeTe Ta SEPUATIVA OTOIXEID.

» Mnv aTmoBnKeUETE TO AKOUTTIKG O€ UYPO PEPOG.

MpoBAeméuevn xprion/aoTikn guBivn

AuTd Ta aKouaTIKG £X0Uv OXeDIOOTE yIa XPAGN HE POPNTEG GUOKEUEG Kal PE

ouoTApara Hi-Fi.

Oa Bewpeital akat@AANAN xprion av autd To TTPoIdV XpnalpoTroindei yia

E£QAPUOYEG TTOU DEV AVAPEPOVTAI OTO OXETIKO EYXEIPIBIO XPAONG.

H Sennheiser dev avaAapBavel kapia eubuvn yia ¢nuI€G TTou TTpokaAoUlvTal

AOyw KkaTdypnong autou Tou TTPOIOGVTOG Kal TV TTAPEAKOUEVWY A TwV age-

ooudip Tou.

AnAwOEIG KATAOKEUAOTH

Eyyunon

H Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG Trapéxel eyyunon 24 punvwv yia
QUTO TO TTPOIGV.

MNa Toug 10xUoVTEG GPOUG €yyUNONG ETTIOKEPTEITE TNV I0TOOEAIdA pag
www.sennheiser.com 1 ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TOV AVTITIPOOWTTO TNG Sennheiser.

ZUPHOPPWVETAI TTPOG TIG TTOPOUKATW ATTAITACEIG
+ Odnyia WEEE (2012/19/EE) E
H améppipn autol Tou TTPoIdVTOG TIPETTEI VA YIVETOI OTA TOTTIKG
onueia GUAOYAG 1 o€ KATTOI0 Gopéa avaKUKAWGONG TEToIoU
eommAiopoU. ‘ETol Ba rpouAdSoupe To TTEpIBAAAOV OTO OTT0I0
{oUpe 6hol pag.
+ Odnyia acpdAeiag TrpoidvTwy (2001/95/EK)
AkouaTIKG yia KivnToug Traikteg: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2

Zuppopewon CE c €
» Odnyia HMZ (2014/30/EE)

» Odnyia RoHS (2011/65/EE)

H dnAwon ouppdépewong CE diatiBetal  oTnv  10TOOEAda  pag
www.sennheiser.com. Mpiv Béoete TO TPOIGV O€ AciToupyia AGBeETE UTTOWN
TOUG 10XUOVTEG VOUIKOUG Kavoviopoug!

Wazne wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

> Przed zastosowaniem produktu nalezy uwaznie zapoznac sie z cata in-
strukcja obstugi, wskazéwkami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa oraz skrocona
instrukcja (jesli zostata zataczona).

> Przekazujac produkt osobom trzecim, nalezy zawsze wreczy¢ rowniez
niniejsze wskazowki bezpieczenstwa.

» Nie stosowac produktu, jezeli wykazuje widoczne slady uszkodzenia.
Ochrona zdrowia i zapobieganie wypadkom
» Nie nalezy stuchac¢ przez dtuzszy czas za gtosnej

muzyki, aby unikna¢ uszkodzenia stuchu. @

» Zachowa¢ minimalny odstep 10 cm miedzy obudowa stuchawek a rozrusz-
nikami serca, wzgl. zaimplantowanymi defibrylatorami (ICD), gdyz produkt
wytwarza state pola magnetyczne.

» Trzymac produkt, opakowanie i akcesoria z dala od dzieci i zwierzat domo-
wych, aby unikna¢ wypadkow i ryzyka uduszenia.

> Nie stosowac¢ produktu, jezeli warunki otoczenia wymagaja zachowania
szczegblnej uwagi (np. w ruchu drogowym).

Zapobieganie usterkom i uszkodzeniu produktu

» Produkt musi by¢ zawsze suchy; chroni¢ go przed ekstremalnie niskimi lub
wysokimi temperaturami (suszarka do wtosow, grzejniki, dtugie promienio-
wanie stoneczne itp.), aby unikna¢ korozji lub odksztatcenia.

> Nalezy uzywat dodatkow/akcesoriow/czeéci zamiennych dostarczonych
lub rekomendowanych przez firme Sennheiser.

> Czysci¢ produkt wytacznie sucha i miekka Sciereczka.

Pielegnacja czesci skorzanych

» Regularnie przeciera¢ delikatnie czesci skérzane czysta, miekka szmatka
zwilzona woda.

> Nie uzywac do czyszczenia czesci skorzanych srodkow do polerowania
skory ani szorstkiego mydta.

» Unika¢ przechowywania stuchawek w wilgotnym otoczeniu.

Uzytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem / odpowiedzialno$¢
Te stuchawki zostaty skonstruowane do stosowania
z urzadzeniami przeno$nymi i systemami Hi-Fi.

Za zastosowanie produktu niezgodne z przeznaczeniem uznaje sie jego uzycie
w inny sposob, niz zostato opisane w odpowiednich instrukcjach obstugi.

Sennheiser nie odpowiada w przypadku naduzycia badz nieprawidfowego stosowa-
nia produktu oraz urzadzen dodatkowych / akcesoriow.

w potaczeniu

Deklaracje producenta

Gwarancja
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG udziela na ten produkt 24-miesiecznej gwarancji.

Aktualnie obowiazujace warunki gwarancji mozna uzyska¢ w Internecie na
stronie www.sennheiser.com lub u przedstawiciela firmy Sennheiser.

Zgodnie z nastepujacymi wymaganiami
 dyrektywa w sprawie zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego E
i elektronicznego (WEEE) (2012/19/UE)
Zuzyty produkt nalezy przekaza¢ do komunalnego punktu groma-
dzenia odpadéw lub zaktadu recyklingowego.
* Dyrektywa bezpieczenstwo produktow (2001/95/WE)
Stuchawki do odtwarzaczy przenosnych: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2
Zgodnos¢ WE C E
 dyrektywa kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej
(EMC) (2014/30/EU)
o dyrektywa w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektérych niebez-
piecznych substancji w sprzecie elektronicznym (2011/65/UE)
Deklaracja jest dostepna w Internecie na stronie www.sennheiser.com Przed uru-
chomieniem nalezy uwzgledni¢ obowiazujace przepisy krajowe!

Onemli Giivenlik Bilgileri

» Uriinii kullanmadan 6nce kullanim kilavuzunu, giivenlik kilavuzunu, hizli
kilavuzu (saglandigi gibi) dikkatle ve tamamen okuyun.

» Uriinii iiclincii sahislara teslim ederken daima bu giivenlik bilgilerini de
beraberinde verin.

» Uriin bariz olarak zarar gérmiisse iiriinii kullanmayin.

» isitme duyunuzu korumak icin, uzun siireyle yiiksek &
ses siddetiyle dinlemeyin.

» Kulaklik gévdesi ve kalp pili veya implante edilmis defibrilator (ICD) arasin-
da daima en az 10cm kadar bir mesafe birakin; ¢iinkd uriin siirekli olarak

manyetik alanlar olusturmaktadir.

» Uriin, amabalaj ve aksesuar parcalarini cocuklardan ve ev hayvanlarindan
uzak tutun, ¢linkii kazalar olabilir ve kiigiik parcalari yutabilirler.

» Uriindi, bulundugunuz ortam 6zel dikkat gerektiriyorsa kullanmayin (6rn. trafikte).

Saghginiza zarar gelmesini ve kazalari 6nleyin

Uriine hasar gelmesini ve arizalari 8nleyin

» Uriinii daima kuru tutun ve ne asiri diisiik ne de agin yiiksek sicakliklara
maruz birakmayin (sac kurutma makinesi, kalorifer, uzun siireli glines
1sinlari vs.), aksi durumda korozyon veya deformasyon meydana gelebilir.

» Sadece Sennheiser tarafindan onerilen veya sunulan atasmanlari/aksesu-
arlari/yedek parcalari kullaniniz.

» Uriinii sadece yumusak ve kuru bir bezle temizleyin.

Deri parcalarin bakimi

> Deri parcalari diizenli olarak temiz, yumusak ve su ile nemlendirilmis bir
bez ile dikkatlice silin.

> Deri parcalari temizlemek icin deri parlaticilari, deterjanlar veya sert sabun
kullanmayin.

» Kulakliklari islak veya nemli ortamlarda saklamayin.

Amacina uygun kullanim/mesuliyet
Bu kulaklik tasinabilir cihazlar ve Hi-Fi sistemlerinde kullaniimak icin gelistirilmistir.

Bu Uriiniin, ilgili Grlin kilavuzlarinda bahsedilmeyen uygulamalarda kullaniima-
si yanlis kullanim olarak dikkate alnir.

Sennheiser, lirliniin veya ek cihazlarin/aksesuar parcalarinin suistimal edilmesi
ya da nizami olarak kullaniimamasi halinde hicbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.

Uretici Beyanlan
Garanti
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG bu {iriin icin 24 aylik bir garanti listlenmektedir.

Giincel olarak gecerli olan garanti kosullari internet’ten www.sennheiser.
com adresinden veya Sennheiser ortaginizdan temin edebilirsiniz.

Asagidaki sartnamelere uygun olarak

 WEEE Y6nergesi (2012/19/EU) E\’
Uriinii kullanim 8mriiniin sonunda, yerel toplama veya geri kaza-
nim merkezinde bertaraf edin.
« Uriin Giivenligi Direktifi (2001/95/AT)
Mobil calarlar icin kulakliklar: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2
CE Uyumlulugu C E
* Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Yonergesi (2014/30/EU)
¢ RoHS Yonergesi (2011/65/EU)
Bu beyan internet'te www.sennheiser.com adresinde gériintiilenebilir. Kullan-
madan once ilgili lilkeye 6zgii kurallarin dikkate alinmasi gerekir!

BakHble YKa3aHua no 6e3onacHocTn

> Mepep Mcnonb3oBaHMeMm AaHHOTO NPOAYKTa BHUMATENIbHO M MOMHOCTbIO NPO-
4TUTE PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCNIyaTaLmMu, yKazaHUA no 6e30nacHOCTU U KpaTkoe
PYKOBOACTBO (ecnu nocrasnsetcs).

P He ncnonb3yiite usgenue, ecnm OHO O4EBUAHO NOBPEXAEHO.

P Bcerga nepesasaiiTe Usgenune TpeTbMM NML@M BMECTE C AaHHbIMU yKa3a-

HWAMM N0 TexHUKe 6e3onacHocTu.

MpepoTepaLyeHme yuiep6a 340pOBbIO M HECHACTHDBIX CYYaeB

P Bo n3berkaHve HapyLleHwWl cyxa He UCMOoNb3yiTe @
ANNUTeNbHOE BPEMA BbICOKYIO FPOMKOCTb.

> Bcerga cobntoaaiite paccTosiHue He meHee 10 CM MeXAY KOpNycom HayLu-
HWKOB U KapANOCTUMYNATOPOM U UMNNAHTUPOBAHHBIM Aedubpunnatopom
(ICD), T. K. u3aenve reHepupyeT NOCTPOAHHbIE MarHUTHbIE NONA.

P> Bo u13bexaHWe HeCHaCTHbIX CIy4aeB U PUCK YAYLIbA XPaHUTE U3AeNne, YNaKoBKY
1 aKceccyapbl B HEAOCTYMHOM ANA AeTei Y AOMALLUHUX XKUBOTHbIX MeCTe.

P He nonb3ayittech nsgenviem, ecnu Tpebyetcs ocoboe BHMMaHWe (Hanpumep,
npu ynpasaeHnn asTomobunem).

MpepoTBpalleHne NOBPEXKAEHMI N HEMCNPABHOCTEN

P Bo usbekaHue Kopposuu unm gedbopmaLum BCeraa AepskuTe usgenue B
CYXOM COCTOSIHWM W He NoABepraiTe ero Bo3AeiCcTBMIO NPeaenbHO BbICOKUX U
npesenbHO HU3KUX Temnepatyp (dbeH, oborpesaTens, 4ONTOE HAXOXKAEHUE Ha
CONHUE U T. N.).

» Vcnonb3oBatb TONbKO NpUcnocobneHus/akceccyapbl/3anacHble 4acTu, nocTas-
NAeMble UNK PEKOMEHAyeMble KoMNaHweit Sennheiser.

P OuunwaiiTe Usgenme ToNbKO CyXoW, MATKOW TPANKOM.

YxopA, 32 KOMNOHEHTaMM U3 KOXU

» Mepuoauuecku cnesyet 6epeHO NPOTUPATb KOMNOHEHTbI, U3rOTOBNEHHbIE U3
KOM, MATKOI YMCTOM TKaHbIO, CMOYEHHOM B BOAE.

P> pun YNCTKE KOMMOHEHTOB M3 KOXM He cieflyeT NPUMEHATb NoMpoau aAns
KOXXU1, Molowme cpeacTsa Uaun oTwenywmsaruiee mbiao.

P N3beraiiTe xpaHeHMs HAYLUHWUKOB B CbIPOI MW BNAXKHOW cpeae.

Ucnonb3oBaHMe NO Ha3HAYeHUIO / OTBETCTBEHHOCTb

3TU HayLWHWUKK Bbinn paspaboTaHbl ANA UCMONb30BAHUA C MOPTATUBHBIMM YCTPOIA-
CTBaMM U BbICOKOKaYeCTBEHHbIMM CUCTEMAMM BOCMPOM3BEAEHMA.

Mcnonb3oBaHWe NpoAyKTa Ans N06bIX Lenei, He yKasaHbIX B COOTBETCTBYIOLMX
PYKOBOACTBAX NPOAYKTa, CYATAETCA UCMONb30BAHMEM HE MO Ha3HAYEeHUIO.

KomnaHus Sennheiser He HECET HUKAKOI OTBETCTBEHHOCTM NPU HeNpaBsuabHOM 06pa-
LEHUW C U3AENMEM, @ TAKIKe C JONONHUTEbHBIMK YCTPOMCTBaMM/aKceccyapamu.

3aaBneHnA usrotosutTensa
lFapaHTtua

KomnaHusa Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG npegoctaBiseT rapaHTUiO Ha
[@HHbIV MPOAYKT CPOKoM 24 mecsAua.

[elcTBylOlWME YCNOBUA NPEAOCTABNEHUA TAPAHTUM MOMKHO MONYYUTb Ha caiite
www.sennheiser.com uau y Bawero AuctpubbioTopa KomnaHum Sennheiser.

R2ICEAIREEEER

> B BFELICEDE]IC. (FHED) HX}&EHEH REICETHEEFEEY
AV IHA R RTCRLBFHIEE

> HEEE=EICET R b?téhﬁﬂﬁ%& BEEL—HEICELET.

> BASHEHIEN S SHB AL BamZEEALEVNTREW

RRNELEHRZHIET DI f

> BEEMWERFHIET Bc8IT,
FEARLEZVTIEEL

> AV —Hy TEDER—AA—H—F el $HEAH B BRAENES (1CD) DRID
PEB I, 1T 10 cm LLEITRBESICLTIREL

> B DEMRE RTS8, BE- R - 7o) —FOSRIE, FHE
PRy FHSESIFTLIEEL

> EBREESGEEEFIICERINLETR R Tl AR EFERLEWN
TLIEELY

Q%@E&?ﬁtﬁ&ﬁﬁ’éﬁﬁt?’%fc&)b:
> EPERAEFHIET B8IC MRS BICFIRUARREITFE B B LUREE
felEERAERITEBLI EVTLEE W, RS Y —PBERLETHAES
HOESICERLTLIEE L, e REREIBEST EARICE TRV TLIZEL,

> Sennheiser MK 2 ISR T BB ER. 77T AT EBRDIH%EE
BLTLIZEW,

> BRIEERSHWEL W e REFE>TERLTEE L,

FECTREM

RERRDEFAN
> REEDIFERNIC A TPELHENTLLEVTFRTRSHN L KTL
HoRFARERBLTILEN

> EEROTRAL AL REOR A ERBLTREBSEFANL
ST

> ERDHAHREDEEDSVRECAY FRVEFRBELEVTIIEEL,
HEITASTfER/AEEEE
DAY RERNE R—2 T ISR E KU Hi-Fi AT LTOEREG IR
Thxll,

RE BEERRDAA FICREHINELADENFIELEWNTIZE WL
HEBLOI B/ 77 ORBERIFREICTADEWVERDEZE
|£. Sennheiser I A EBEFEELEVEEA.

EEEE

{REE

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG (& AR R% 2 FRMFELLET,
REDREZEICOVTIF BT T A+

www.sennheiser.com & ZEITxBH\ eld &REFWD

Sennheiser BIRIEF CHBLEDEEEL

BEERERT

>T{Ef§r RERIAR SRR ERAS . ReEm. RENTER (2

> EiaL H%ann#ﬂzkt%hﬁ BRBE=T.

> MREEHTARG, BAZREER.

B LE AT &8 f& 2 2 RN S| K HaIEIH R @

> ATRIPVERT S, ERERKNEERASEEWIE Ko

> APEmEE AT RR ST RSN, BV Se RS D ERERTE
AX KRB (D) AL RIFED10 cmBYEEES o

> AEILLEREMIFm. BEMRENE,
HEREK.

> BOEFEETIBNRERELS R (NESRH) .

B AL 7= SR 35 AR AR

> REFRTR, TEFEREERRIRSHINEEE
/. KEEBERSE) UpHEmRER.

> XA FESennheiseri2 it s HE T ROPH 45/ EL 14 & 1o

DB S B FIR RSB

TR SN

> AT RNR/HIEE =M.
BERRSTHIIFIE
> EPRA—RTERENGTEEKERERRERS .

> AEEAREMER. BEATRERNEEREERERS .

> BB FHAEMEIREH.

HEERIRE

ZENEAEBRENERERSIRIT.

AR K= RiER T AR R R AR E SO A R = R AR E M.

3 EFEIRE AR ERASBEIME, Sennheiser RFBEM L.

HliEm A

BRR

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KGZ> B A A= @& 8 244 B HI{R1E
FERTTEA B M4 (www.sennheiser.com) T B RIA AR E &M, 5 BHE

AFERARBEREHE.

AT AR

4G & % @ AhE suEE sA-EM

Pb Hg cd Crvi PBDE

LMAE (@) x O @) O @) @)
Cable assembly (Plug)
i ES 2 © @) (@) @) @)
Electronic components
EBE &R X @) @) @) @) @)
Metal parts

AEEKIE SI/T 11364 HIHELHH
o: RMZAEMRAEZE U AN R AP S BHTEGB/T 26572 MEHIREERIU T
x: RAZBENRELEZBHHNE - BRM B P NS EBHGB/T 26572 MENREERK

REEIEFH
> ERAEDN -
(BaRHRE) ©
> A ASE RS - EREM EAREIETR -

> FERBBRIES - HYEA -
BREIASRRREHEY -
> ENREEDRORE - uLﬁﬁbmﬁo

SRERTEMEBRETM  REHET  RERER

/N

> fEFAES - FBOBERKERROERNRIANZADERBI[ERF 04
AL EAVEERE -
> BOZBENEMBRILESR SRREH B NEHERRNGER -

> FOEFEEFIBNNERE (HIANERL) ERAHK -
Eﬁﬁﬁié:‘ﬁ‘:?ﬁ%fﬂ*iﬁ
> FKERNERLE WA NHEKENES R RRIF(RER
R - RIS » LIS nEate#ay -
> SETSUAER Sennheiser IRAEIEEAINIE « BLHRIBRASM -
> FRANES  An{ERRIRET o
REERRE
> R LR BT AR R ER D
> FDERRESNE - FERESER AR EERREFES
> BB AEEHEHN R EREAENRET
EEERSHRIEERE
R PR R B A B R R B A s (S RIS BB T 38 -
ERAERE - ETHEEENERERERIITHAE  BTE®A -
T EREE A AR EN B E R/ MBI ZAER » Sennheiser BTEE -

R E2ae
RE
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG A tbEE RIR MM E(24 ER)RE

R B AT A REE S - 508

SERIEARAREIE  (www.sennheiser.com)

SHSHEE LA FhAY Sennheiser AEEHES o

ol MZE BRet 20| MTA, OHF JH0|=, wHE Jto
£ Mi2ein el Srlsne

> R3RHIA 2 NES YT ol B 0] OFF KA E B Y5t
A2

> S| 2AE A20E 2 HES ARSI OHAlS

HZ &4 L AL U]

> B2t 248 WxIstR{E B S S0 MeHolA
HAIZE EX| ORAIAIL.

> 2 HES YT AL BHET| G20, 0l0|E BRI M MFUET| =
£ of A3t IHMIS|(ICD) AL0|2] 72| B4} H A%t 10emE R

> MI'_RP B4 2SS YXI5H| e ME =, J2| 10 AM M| 2
2 0o{Zlo|et o 2SS = 0| A=2|X| Rét= Rofl FHAI=2.
> EHE‘?_F Fo|E 25t= SF(0: =2 uSoM)IM= o] MIEE A8t
X| OpAMAI2
HME &4 H g %‘KI
BAlo|ut HE S EX|5t{H, HES S A |X|SHD 0 H2
2ELHUHE =2 2= =20]0f, LIEIR], RIAFRMOI BAIZE =
& S)0ll =EAI7IX| OtdAI2
> SennhEIserOHM M E5tALE ’<7<43PE BESE/HMAME|/0lH] EF8EAL
ol.}\IA|
> = HMES '%*2 M= 2=g10 0tE M2 AFESHAIR

7tE Belel 2ta|
> =0 X4l WREta 2

CHobELICh
> 7bE 29 MHS 95l 7HE HEH|, MA E= S5t ]SS ALRSI| of
AlA|Q
=
> 25U &5 SZ0IM HIEE BB TSHAIR
XMAEE AR /22

o| MZEo| & XE 7to|=0f| LI2X| 42 S8 20| AIEEE E2
HMEHS Ao 2 ZHFEEL|C}

2 HED O FI7171/HMME|E EXMESHA AtE5t7AL 288 <2,
X 3| SennheiserAt= 12 Qlsf 2l st 2400 CHs QS X[X| d5LCt.

M Z=A MA

B35

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG= £ M| E2| E&S 2472 ES&fL|C}.
Sl HE2E= BES AL QE{4l AIO|E www.sennheiser.comO|L} X{3]
SennheiserAte| M S UM E Soll &oler = USLICH

Petunjuk Keselamatan Penting

» Baca petunjuk penggunaan, petunjuk keselamatan, petunjuk ringkas
(seperti yang disertakan) dengan cermat dan menyeluruh sebelum Anda
menggunakan produk.

> Sertakan petunjuk keselamatan saat produk diberikan kepada pihak ketiga.

» Jangan gunakan produk jika jelas terlihat rusak.

Menghindari Gangguan Kesehatan dan Kecelakaan

» Untuk menghindari kerusakan pendengaran, hindari
mendengarkan volume suara yang keras dalam waktu lama.

» Jaga selalu jarak antara casing earphone dengan alat pacu jantung atau
defibrillator implan (ICD) minimal 10 cm karena produk menghasilkan
medan magnet permanen.

» Jauhkan produk, kemasan, dan aksesori dari jangkauan anak-anak dan
hewan peliharaan untuk menghindari kecelakaan dan risiko kematian.

» Jangan gunakan produk ini saat berada di lingkungan yang memerlukan
perhatian khusus (misalnya, saat berada di jalan raya).
Menghindari Kerusakan dan Gangguan pada Produk

» Pastikan produk tetap kering dan jauhkan dari temperatur yang terlalu
rendah atau terlalu tinggi (pengering rambut, pemanas, sinar matahari
dalam waktu lama, dll.) untuk menghindari korosi atau perubahan bentuk.

» Hanya gunakan alat pelengkap/aksesori/suku cadang yang disediakan
atau direkomendasikan oleh Sennheiser.

» Bersihkan produk hanya menggunakan kain yang lembut dan kering.

Perawatan untuk komponen berbahan kulit

» Lap perlahan komponen berbahan kulit secara teratur dengan kain bersih,
lembut yang dibasahi dengan air.

» Jangan gunakan semir kulit, detergen atau sabun kasar untuk membersih-
kan komponen berbahan kulit.

» Hindari menyimpan headphone di lingkungan yang basah atau lembap.

Penggunaan yang Benar/Kewajiban

Headphone ini dikembangkan untuk digunakan pada perangkat portabel dan
sistem Hi-Fi.

Penggunaan produk dianggap salah jika produk ini digunakan untuk aplikasi
lain yang tidak disebutkan dalam petunjuk produk terkait.

Sennheiser tidak bertanggung jawab atas penggunaan produk maupun perangkat
tambahan/aksesori yang tidak semestinya atau salah.

Pernyataan produsen

Jaminan

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG memberikan jaminan selama 24 bulan
untuk produk ini.

Untuk persyaratan jaminan yang berlaku, kunjungi

www.sennheiser.com atau hubungi peritel Sennheiser Anda.

Statements regarding FCC and Industry Canada

FCC Declaration of Conformity (DoC)

SENNHEISER
Model No: M2 AEi, M2 AEG

M2 OEi, M2 OEG

We, Sennheiser Electronic Corporation
One Enterprise Drive « Old Lyme «
CT 06371 « USA
Tel: +1 (860) 434 9190
Fax: +1 (860) 434 1759

declare the above device comply with the requirements of Federal Communications Commission.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subjected to the following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible Party: Markus Warlitz

This device complies with Part 15 subpart b of the FCC Rules. Operation is sub-
ject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, inclu-
ding interference that may cause undesired operation. This equipment has
been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide re-
asonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harm-
ful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be deter-
mined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

¢ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications made to this equipment not expressly approved by
Sennheiser electronic Corp. may void the FCC authorization to operate this
equipment.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Compliance information

(Country/Region  Compliance
USA F@

Canada CAN ICES-3 (B)/ NMB-3(B)
Europe C € K
_—
Australia/
New Zealand
China 115'



Ohutusjuhised

DroSibas pamaciba

Saugos vadovas
Bezpecnostni pfirucka
Bezpecnostny sprievodca
Biztonsagi utmutaté

Ghid de siguranta
PbkoBoacTBO 3a 6e3onacHocCT
Varnostna navodila
Sigurnosne upute

[/ SENNHEISER

[/ SENNHEISER

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG

Am Labor 1, 30900 Wedemark, Germany
www.sennheiser.com
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Tahtsad ohutusjuhised

» Lugege enne toote kasutamist hoolikalt ja tdies mahus ldbi kasutusjuhend,
ohutusjuhised ja (nende olemasolul) kiirjuhised.

» Toote lileandmisel kolmandatele pooltele andke edasi ka need
ohutusjuhised.

» Arge kasutage ilmsete kahjustustega toodet.

» Kuulmiskahjustuste valtimiseks drge kasutage seadet @
kdrge helitasemega pikemate perioodide jooksul.

» Kuna toode tekitab piisivaid elektromagnetilisi valju, tuleb klappe alati
hoida vahemalt 10 cm kaugusel siidamestimulaatorist voi implanteeritud

defibrillaatorist.

» Hoidke toode, selle lisavarustus ja pakendi osad lastele ja lemmikloomadele
kattesaamatus kohas, et valtida 6nnetusi ja limbumisohtu.

» Arge kasutage toodet kdrgendatud tihelepanu ndudvates olukordades
(nt liikluses).

Tervisekahju ja 6nnetuste ennetamine

Toote kahjustuste ja rikete ennetamine

» Korrosiooni ja deformeerumise valtimiseks hoidke toodet alati kuivana
ja drge laske sellel kokku puutuda darmuslike temperatuuridega (foon,
kiittekeha, pikk kokkupuude otsese pdikesevagusega jms).

> Kasutage ainult Sennheiseri toodetud voi soovitatud tarvikuid/lisatooteid/
varuosi.

» Puhastage toodet ainult pehme ja kuiva lapiga.

Nahast osade hooldamine

» Piihkige nahast osi aeg-ajalt 6rnalt veega niisutatud puhta ja pehme
lapiga.

» Arge kasutage nahast osade puhastamiseks nahamaaret, puhastusvahen-
deid ega tugevatoimelist seepi.

» Arge hoidke kdrvaklappe niiskes keskkonnas.

Kasutusotstarve/vastutus

Need korvaklapid on mdeldud kasutamiseks kaasaskantavate seadmetega ja
hi-fi siisteemidega.

Ebadigeks kasutamiseks loetakse seda, kui toodet kasutatakse mis tahes
rakendusega, mida ei ole nimetatud sellega seotud tootejuhendites.

Sennheiser ei vastuta mis tahes kahjude eest, mis on tingitud selle toote véi
toote tarvikute / lisavarustuse valest kasutusest voi vddrkasutusest.

Tootja avaldused
Garantii
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG annab sellel tootele 24-kuulise garantii.

Kehtivad garantiitingimused leiate meie veebilehelt aadressile
www.sennheiser.com v6i oma Sennheiseri partneri juurest.

Kooskadlas jargmiste nduetega

* Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jadtmete direktiiv (2012/19/EL) E
Palun kérvaldage see seade oma kohalikus kogumispunktis voi
sellistele seadmetele méeldud limbertodtlemispunktis. See aitab
kaitsta keskkonda, kus me koik elame.

« Tooteohutuse direktiiv (2001/95/EU)
Mobiilseadmetele m&eldud kérvaklapid: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,

EN 50332-2
q3

CE vastavus

* Elektromagnetilise thilduvuse direktiiv (2014/30/EL)

e Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes ohtlike ainete kasutamise piira-
mise direktiiv (2011/65/EL)

CE vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval meie veebilehel www.sennheiser.com.
Enne toote kasutamist tutvuge palun oma riigiks kehtivate eeskirjadega!

Svarigi drosibas noradijumi

» Pirms izstradajuma lietoSanas rpigi un pilniba izlasiet instrukciju
rokasgramatu, dro$ibas pamacibu, Tso pamacibu (komplekta).

» Nododot S0 izstradajumu treSajam personam, vienmér dodiet I1dzi $o
droSibas pamacibu.

» Nelietojiet neparprotami bojatu izstradajumu.

» Neklausieties ilgu laiku liela skaluma, lai neraditu @
dzirdes bojajumus.

» Vienmer ievérojiet 10 cm attalumu starp austindm un kardiostimulatoru
vai implantétu defibrilatoru, jo Sis izstradajums rada pastavigu magnétis-
ko lauku.

Veselibas apdraudéjumu un negadijumu novérSana

» Glabajiet piederumus un iepakojuma dalas bérniem un majdzivniekiem
nepieejama vieta, lai nepielautu negadijumus un nosmaksanas risku.

» Nelietojiet $o izstradajumu apstaklos, kas prasa 1pasu jasu uzmanibu
(piem., piedaloties satiksmé).

Izstradajuma bojajumu un nepareizas darbibas novérsana

» Vienmer turiet izstradajumu sausuma un nepakl|aujiet to ekstrémam
temperatdram (féns, silditajs, ilgsto$a atrasanas saulé utt.),
lai nepielautu korozijas vai deformaciju rasanos.

» Izmantojiet tikai Sennheiser piegadatos pielikumus, piederumus vai
rezerves dalas.

» Tiriet izstradajumu tikai ar mikstu, sausu dranu.

Adas detalu kopsana

> Periodiski maigi noslaukiet adas detalas ar tiru, mikstu Gdent samitrina-
tu dranu.

» Adas detalu tiri$anai neizmantojiet adas politdru, mazgasanas lidzek|us
vai kodigas ziepes.

> Austinas nedrikst glabat mitra vidé.

Paredzétais lietojums/atbildiba

Sis austinas paredzétas lietosanai kopa ar portativajam iericém un hi-fi sis-
temam.

Par nepareizu izmanto$anu uzskata to, ja $o izstradajumu izmanto jebka-
dam, lietojumam, kas nav nosaukts attiecigaja izstradajuma pamaciba.
Sennheiser neuznemas atbildibu par kaitéjumu, kas radies no $T izstrada-
juma un ta pielikumu vai piederumu nepareizas vai launpratigas izmanto-
Sanas.

Razotaja deklaracijas

Garantija

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG S§im izstradajumam sniedz
24 ménesu garantiju.

Lai sanemtu aktualos garantijas nosacijumus, lidzu, apmekigjiet masu
fimekla vietni adresé www.sennheiser.com vai sazinieties ar savu
Sennheiser parstavi.

Atbilstosi turpmak nosauktajam prasibam
« EEIA direktiva (2012/19/ES) E
Lddzu, utilizéjiet So izstradajumu, aiznesot to uz vietéjo savak-
Sanas punktu vai $adu iericu parstrades centru. Tas palidzés
saudzét vidi, kura més visi dzivojam.
« Direktiva par produktu visparéju drosibu (2001/95/EK)
Austinas mobiliem atskanotajiem: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,

EN 50332-2
q3

CE atbilstiba

» EMS direktiva (2014/30/ES)

 Direktiva par dazu bistamu vielu izmantoSanas ierobezo-
Sanu elektriskds un elektroniskas iekartds (RoHS direktiva)
(2011/65/ES)

CE atbilstibas deklaracija ir pieejama miasu majas lapa adresé

www.sennheiser.com. Pirms $§T izstradajuma ekspluatacijas sak$anas,

l0dzu, ievérojiet katras valsts specifiskos noteikumus!

Svarbios saugos instrukcijos

» Prie$ naudodami produktg atidZiai ir nuodugniai perskaitykite naudojimo
instrukcijas, saugos vadovg ir trumpajj vadova (esantj pakuotéje).

» Perduodami §j produkty tretiesiems asmenims, visada pridékite $j
saugos vadova.

» Nenaudokite akivaizdZiai sugedusio produkto.

» Siekiant uzkirsti kelig klausos pazeidimams, neklausykite @
dideliu garsu ilgg laika.

» Tarp ausiniy kauseliy ir Sirdies stimuliatoriaus arba implantuoto
defibriliatoriaus visada turi bati maziausiai 10 cm atstumas, kadangi Sis
produktas skleidzia nuolatinj magnetinj lauka.

» Laikykite produkta, priedus ir pakuotés dalis vaikams ir naminiams gyva-
nams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, siekiant sumazinti nelaimingy atsitikimy ir
uzspringimo pavojy.

» Nenaudokite Sio produkto aplinkoje, reikalaujancioje ypatingo jasy
démesio (pvz., vairuojant kamstyje).

Sveikatos sutrikdymo ir nelaimingy atsitikimy prevencija

Produkto pazeidimy ir sutrikimy prevencija

» Visada laikykite produktg sausg ir saugokite nuo aukstos temperataros
(plauky dZiovintuvo, Sildytuvo, palikimo saulékaitoje ir kt.), siekiant
apsaugoti jj nuo radziy ir deformavimo.

» Naudokite tik ,Sennheiser” bendrovés pagamintus arba jos rekomen-
duojamus priedus ir atsargines dalis.

> Valykite produktg tik mink$tu sausu audiniu.

Odiniy daliy prieziiira

» Odines dalis reguliariai $velniai nuvalykite Svaria, minksta, vandeniu
sudrékinta Sluoste.

» Odinéms dalims valyti nenaudokite odos poliravimo ar valymo priemoniy
arba Siurkstaus muilo.

» Nelaikykite ausiniy drégnoje aplinkoje.

Paskirtis ir atsakomybés ribojimas

Sios ausinés yra skirtos naudoti kartu su nesiojamaisiais jrenginiais ir ste-
reoaparatdra.

Kai 8is produktas naudojamas ne pagal paskirtj, numatytg gaminio naudo-
jimo vadove, jis laikomas naudojamu ne pagal paskirtj.

»Sennheiser* bendrové neprisima atsakomybés uz gedimus, kylancius
netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtj naudojant $j produktg ir jo priedus.

Gamintojo pareiskimai

Garantija

,Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG* suteikia Siam produktui 24 ménesiy
garantija.

Dabartines garantijos sglygas galite rasti masy tinklalapyje www.sennhei-
ser.com arba suzinoti i$ jusy vietinio ,Sennheiser” bendrovés partnerio.

Atitiktis Siems reikalavimams
+ WEEE direktyva (2012/19/ES) E\’
Salinkite & produktg pristatydami jj j vietinj tokios jrangos su-
rinkimo punkta arba perdirbimo centrg. Taip padésite apsaugoti
aplinka, kurioje mes visi gyvename.
» Produkto saugos direktyva (2001/95/EB)
Ausinés mobiliesiems grotuvams: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2

,,CE“ atitiktis c €

« EMC direktyva (2014/30/ES)

* RoHS direktyva (2011/65/ES)

,CE" atitikties deklaracijg galite rasti masy tinklalapyje www.sennheiser.

com. Prie$ pradédami eksploatuoti produkta jsitikinkite, kad laikotés aktualiy

nacionaliniy teisés akty reikalavimy.

Dulezité bezpecnostni pokyny

» Pied pouzitim vyrobku si petlivé a dikladné prectéte dodany navod
k obsluze, bezpetnostni pfirucku a stru¢nou pfirucku.

> Pii predavani vyrobku tfetim stranam vzdy predejte i tuto bezpetnostni
pfirucku.

» NepouZivejte ocividné vadny vyrobek.

Predchazeni Skodam na zdravi a nehodam

» Neposlouchejte dlouhodobé zvuk pfi vysoké hlasitosti,
abyste si nepo3kodili sluch.

» ProtoZe vyrobek vytvafi trvalé magnetické pole, udrzujte vidy mezi
sluchatky a kardiostimulatorem nebo implantovanym defibrilatorem
vzdalenost nejméné 10 cm.

P Chcete-li predchazet nehodam a nebezpeti uduseni, uchovavejte vyrobek,
prisludenstvi a tasti obalu mimo dosah déti a domacich zvirat.

» NepouZzivejte vyrobek v prostiedi, které vyZaduje vasi zvlastni pozornost
(napriklad v silni¢nim provozu).

Pfedchazeni poskozeni vyrobku a porucham

P Chcete-li zabranit korozi nebo deformaci, udrzujte vzdy vyrobek v suchu
a nevystavujte ho extrémnim teplotam (vysouset vlas(, ohfiva¢, dlouhodo-
bé vystaveni slune¢nimu zafeni atd.).

> PouZivejte pouze doplriky / pfisluenstvi / nahradni dily dodavané nebo
doporucené spoletnosti Sennheiser.

P Vyrobek cistéte pouze mékkym suchym hadrikem.

Péce o koZené ¢asti

» KoZené tasti pravidelné jemné otirejte ¢istym mékkym hadfikem
navlh¢enym ve vodé.

> K tisténi kozenych ¢asti nepouzivejte lestidlo na kizi, ¢istici prostiedky ani
hruba mydla.

» Neskladujte sluchatka v mokru ani ve vihkém prostredi.

Urcené pouZziti / odpovédnost

Tato sluchatka byla konstruovana pro pouZziti s pfenosnymi zafizenimi a hi-fi
systémy.

Za nespravné je povazovano takové pouZivani, kdy se tento vyrobek pouZiva

jakymkoli jinym zplisobem, nez je uvedeno v pfiru¢kach pfipojenych k vyrobku.
Spoletnost Sennheiser nepfijima odpovédnost za Skody vyplyvajici z chybného
nebo nespravného pouZziti tohoto vyrobku a jeho dopliikd/pfislusenstvi.

Prohlaseni vyrobce

Zaruka

Spoletnost Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG poskytuje na tento vyrobek
zaruku 24 mésicd.

Chcete-li si pretist aktualni zaru¢ni podminky, navstivte naSe webové stranky
www.sennheiser.com nebo kontaktujte svého partnera spole¢nosti Sennheiser.

Vyhovuje nasledujicim pozadavkim
* Smérnice OEEZ (2012/19/EU) E
Zlikvidujte tento vyrobek tim, Ze jej pfedate do mistniho sbérného
mista nebo recykla¢niho stiediska pro tato zafizeni. PomUZzete tak
chranit Zivotni prostredi, ve kterém vsichni zZijeme.
¢ Smérnice o obecné bezpetnosti vyrobkd (2001/95/ES)
Sluchatka pro mobilni pfehravace: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2
Shoda se smérnicemi ES
¢ Smérnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilité (EMC, 2014/30/EU)
¢ Smérnice o omezeni pouZivani nékterych nebezpetnych latek
v elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (2011/65/EU).
Prohlaseni o shodé ES je k dispozici na nasich webovych strankach
www.sennheiser.com. Pfed uvedenim vyrobku do provozu dodrzujte pfislusné
predpisy pro danou zemi!

Dolezité bezpecnostné informacie

» Pred pouzitim produktu si pozorne a Uplne pretitajte navod na pouZitie,
bezpetnostného sprievodcu a rychleho sprievodcu (ak je dodany).

» Ak produkt odovzdavate tretej osobe, vzdy priloZte aj tohto
bezpetnostného sprievodcu.

» NepouZivajte viditelne poskodeny produkt.

» Nepocuvajte dlh3i ¢as pri vysokej hlasitosti, &
aby ste predisli poskodeniu sluchu.

» Vidy dodrziavajte minimalnu vzdialenost 10 cm medzi slichadlami a
kardiostimulatorom alebo implantovanym defibrilatorom, lebo produkt
vytvara permanentné magnetické pole.

» Produkt, prisluSenstvo a balenie udrzujte mimo dosahu deti a domacich

zvierat, aby ste predisli nehode a nebezpecenstvu udusenia.

» Produkt nepouzivajte v prostredi, ktoré si vyZaduje 3pecialnu pozornost
(napr. riadenie vozidla).

C€

Predchadzanie Skodam na zdravi a nehodam

Predchadzanie poSkodeniu produktu a nespravnej funkénosti

» Produkt vZdy udrziavajte suchy a nevystavujte ho nadmernej teplote
(susi¢ na vlasy, radiator, dlhé vystavenie sine¢nému svetlu atd’), aby ste
predisli kordzii a deformacii.

» Pouzivajte len pridavné zariadenia, prisluSenstvo a nahradné diely, ktoré
dodava alebo odportia spolotnost Sennheiser.
» Produkt Cistite len jemnou, suchou handri¢kou.

Starostlivost o koZené ¢asti

» KoZené tasti pravidelne utierajte ¢istou jemnou handri¢kou navlhéenou vo
vode.

» Na Cistenie koZenych ¢asti nepouZivajte leStidlo na koZu, Cistiace pros-
triedky ani drsné mydla.

» Sluchadla neskladujte vo vihkom prostredi.

Utel poutzitia a zodpovednost

Tieto sltchadla su uréené na pouzivanie s prenosnymi zariadeniami a hi-fi sys-
témami.

Ak sa tento produkt pouZiva na akykolvek utel, ktory nie je uvedeny v pris-
lusnych produktovych sprievodcoch, povaZzuje sa to za nevhodné pouZivanie.
Spolotnost Sennheiser nenesie zodpovednost za 3kody spdsobené po3kode-
nim alebo nespravnym pouZitim tohto produktu a jeho pridavnych zariadeni/
prisludenstva.

Vyhlasenia vyrobcu

Zaruka

Spolognost Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG poskytuje na tento produkt
24-mesacnu zaruku.

Aktualne zaru¢né podmienky najdete na nasej webovej lokalite na adrese
www.sennheiser.com alebo kontaktujte svojho Sennheiser partnera.

V sulade s nasledujicimi poziadavkami
e Smernica o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni K

(2012/19/E0)

Produkt zlikvidujte tak, Ze ho donesiete na vhodné miestne zberné

miesto alebo do recyklaéného strediska. Pomdze to pri ochrane

Zivotného prostredia, v ktorom vsetci Zijeme.
¢ Smernica o bezpetnosti vyrobkov (2001/95/ES)

Sluchadla pre mobilné prehravace: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,

EN 50332-2
Oznacenie zhody CE c €
¢ Smernica o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite (EMC)

(2014/30/E0)
* Smernica o obmedzeni pouZivania urtitych nebezpetnych latok

v elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeniach (RoHS) (2011/65/E0)
Vyhlasenie o zhode pre oznacenie CE je k dispozicii na naSej webovej lokalite na
adrese www.sennheiser.com. Pred pouZitim produktu sa oboznamte so Speci-
fickymi nariadeniami danej krajiny!

Fontos biztonsagi utasitasok

» A termék hasznalata el6tt gondosan és teljesen olvassa el a megkapott
hasznalati utasitast, biztonsagi ttmutatot és gyors ismertetdt.

» Mindig adja at ezt a biztonsagi Utmutatot, ha tovabbadja a terméket
harmadik feleknek.

» Ne hasznalja a terméket, ha az nyilvanvaloan hibas.

» Ne hallgasson semmit hosszu ideig nagy hangerével, @
nehogy hallaskarosodas kdvetkezzen be.

» Mindig legalabb 10 cm tavolsag legyen a fejhallgaté kagyloja és az eset-
leges sziv-iitemad6 vagy beiiltetett defibrillator kozott, mivel a termék

alland6 magneses mezéket kelt.
» Tartsa tavol a terméket, a tartozékokat és a csomagolas részeit a gyerme-
kektdl és a haziallatoktdl, nehogy balesetet vagy fulladast szenvedjenek.
» Ne hasznalja a terméket kiilonleges figyelmet igényl6 kornyezetekben
(pl. kozlekedés).

Az egészségkarosodasok és a balesetek megel6zése

A termék karosodasanak és hibas miikodésének megelézése

» Mindig tartsa a terméket szarazon, és ne tegye ki széls6séges homérsék-
leteknek (hajszarito, fiitétest, hosszan tarté erés napfény stb.) a korr6zié
vagy a deformalédas megel6zése érdekében.

» Kizarélag a Sennheiser altal szallitott vagy ajanlott szerelékeket/tartozé-
kokat/pétalkatrészeket hasznaljon.

» Csak szaraz, puha kenddvel tisztitsa a terméket.

A borfeliiletek gondozasa

» Iddszakosan finoman tordlje le a borfeliileteket egy tiszta, puha, nedves
ronggyal.

» Ne hasznaljon b&rapoloszert, tisztitdszert vagy durva szappant a
bérfeliiletek tisztitasara.

» A fejhallgatot ne tarolja paras, nyirkos helyen.

Rendeltetés szerinti hasznalat/felelGsség

Ezeket a fejhallgatokat hordozhato késziilékekkel és Hi-Fi rendszerekkel valo
hasznalatra fejlesztettiik ki.

Helytelen hasznalatnak mindsiil, ha ezt a terméket barmilyen olyan célra alkal-
mazzak, amelyet a kapcsolodo termékismerteték nem neveznek meg.

A Sennheiser nem vallal semminemdi felel6sséget ezen termék vagy szerelékei/
tartozékai visszaélésszer(i vagy helytelen hasznalata miatt keletkez6 karokért.

A gyarté nyilatkozata
Garancia
A Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG 24 havi garanciat ad erre a termékre.

Az aktualis garancialis feltételek megtalalhatok a www.sennheiser.com honla-
pon, vagy vegye fel ez ligyben a kapcsolatot Sennheiser partnerével.

A termék megfelel a kovetkezd elGirasoknak:

« WEEE iranyelv (2012/19/EU) K
Ezt a terméket Ugy artalmatlanitsa, hogy vigye az ilyen készii-
lékek szamara kijeldlt helyi gy(jt6pontra vagy Ujrahasznositod
kdzpontba. Ezzel hozzajarul a mindannyiunk életét meghatarozé
kdzos kornyezetilink védelméhez.

* Termékbiztonsagi iranyelv (2001/95/EK)

Mobil lejatszok fejhallgatoi: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2

CE megfelel6ség
e EMCiranyelv (2014/30/EU)
¢ RoHS iranyelv (2011/65/EU)
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A CE Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat megtalalhato honlapunkon:
www.sennheiser.com A termék miikddtetésének megkezdése
el6tt tanulmanyozza az orszagspecifikus elgirasokat!

Instructiuni de siguranta importante

» Tnainte de utilizarea acestui produs, cititi cu atentie si integral manualul de
instructiuni, ghidul de sigurantd, ghidul rapid (daca este furnizat).

» Includeti intotdeauna acest ghid de sigurantd atunci cand transferati
produsul partilor terte.

» Nu utilizati un produs evident defect.

> Pentru a preveni lezarea auzului, nu ascultati timp @
indelungat cu volumul sonor foarte ridicat.

> Pastrati intotdeauna o distanta de cel putin 10 cm intre castile audio si
stimulatorul cardiac sau defibrilatorul implantat, deoarece produsul gene-

reaza campuri magnetice permanente.

» Nu pdstrati produsul, accesoriile si componente ale ambalajului la indema-
na copiilor sau a animalelor de casd, pentru a preveni accidente si riscul
inghitirii.

» Nu utilizati produsul in niciun mediu care va solicitd o atentie speciald
(de ex., in trafic).

Prevenirea deteriorarii sanatatii si a accidentelor

Prevenirea deteriordrii si disfunctionalitatilor produsului

» Pdstrati intotdeauna produsul uscat si nu Tl expuneti la temperaturi extre-
me (uscator de par, extindere prelungitd la lumina soarelui etc.), pentru a
evita corodarea sau deformarea.

> Utilizati numai dispozitive de fixare/accesorii/piese de schimb furnizate
sau recomandate de Sennheiser.

» Curdtati produsul numai cu o bucatd de material moale, uscatd.

ingrijirea componentelor din piele
> Stergeti periodic componentele din piele, usor, cu o bucatd de tesdturd
moale umezitd cu apa.

» Nu utilizati luciu pentru piele, detergenti sau sapunuri abrazive pentru
curdtarea componentelor din piele.

> Evitati depozitarea castilor audio fntr-un mediu cu aburi sau umed.

Utilizarea prevazuta/asumarea responsabilitatii

Aceste cdsti audio sunt concepute pentru a fi utilizate cu dispozitive portabile
si sisteme hi-fi.

Se considera utilizare necorespunzdtoare folosirea acestui produs pentru orice
aplicatii nespecificate n ghidul asociat al produsului.

Sennheiser nu isi asuma responsabilitatea pentru daunele provenind din utili-
zarea abuzivd sau necorespunzdtoare a acestui produs si a dispozitivelor sale
de fixare/accesoriilor sale.

Declaratiile producatorului

Garantia

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG acordd o garantie de 24 de luni pentru
acest produs.

Pentru conditiile actuale de acordare a garantiei, vd rugdm sa vizitati pagina
noastra de internet la www.sennheiser.com sau sa luati legdtura cu partenerul
Sennheiser.

in conformitate cu urmatoarele cerinte
Directiva DEEE (Directiva privind deseurile de echipamente electrice ﬁ
si electronice) (2012/19/UE)
Vd rugdm sd eliminati acest produs predandu-I la punctul dumnea-
voastra local de colectare sau la statia de reciclare a echipamen-
telor de acest tip. Acest lucru va ajuta la protejarea mediului
nconjurdtor in care trdim cu totii.
Directiva privind siguranta produselor (2001/95/CE)
Casti audio pentru dispozitive de joc mobile: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/

A12,EN 50332-2
q3

Conformitatea CE

« Directiva CEM (Directiva privind compatibilitatea electromagneticd)
(2014/30/UE)

« Directiva RoHS (Directiva privind restrictiile de utilizare a anumi-
tor substante periculoase in echipamentele electrice ti electronice)
(2011/65/UE)

Declaratia de conformitate CE este disponibild pe pagina noastra de internet

la www.sennheiser.com. Tnainte de a pune in functiune produsul, vd rugdm s3

aveti in vedere regulamentele corespunzatoare specifice tdrii!

BaxHu WHCTPYKUMM 3a Oe3onacHocT

» lMpeawm Aa nanonsesaTe NPoAyKTa, NpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO U U3LAMO
HapbYHMKA C MHCTPYKLMWU, PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a 6e3onacHocT, 6bpaute
yKa3aHusi (KakTo ca JOoCTaBeHM).

» BuHaru naBaiTe ToBa ykasaHue 3a 6e3onacHocCT, koraTo npegasare
npoaykTa Ha TPEeTU CTpaHU.

» He nsnonasante BuamMmo gedekTeH NpoaykKT.

» He cnywarite npu BUCOKa cuna Ha 3ByKa 3a AbNrm &
nepuoau, 3a Aa npefoTspaTuTe yBpexaaHe Ha cnyxa.

» BuHaru nopabpxanTe guctaHuus ot noHe 10 cM Mexay HayLHULuTe
1 CbpAeyeH NerfcMerkbp Unu MMnaHTupaH gecdunbpunartop, Tbi kKaTo
NPOAYKTbT reHepupa NOCTOSAHHU MarHUTHU nonerta.

» CbxpaHsBanTe NpodyKTa, akcecoapute U OnakoBbYHUTE YacTu
M3BBbH AOCTBbNA Ha Aela 1 AoMaluHy Nobumum, 3a fa npegoTepaTtuTe
MHLUMAEHTU U OMACHOCT OT 3aayLlaBaHe.

» He nsnonseanTte npogykTa B cpefa, KOSTO U3MCKBA CNeLmanHo BHUMAa-
HWe OT Bac (Hanp. B Tpaduk).

MpepoTBpaTsiBaHe Ha yBpeXAaHUsl Ha 34paBeTo
M UHLUMAEHTH

MNpenoTBpaTsiBaHe Ha NOBpeAU M HeM3NPaBHOCTU Ha NPOAYKTa

» BuHaru cbxpaHsiBanTe BallMsi NPOAYKT CyX U He ro usnaraiTe Ha
EeKCTPEMHM TeMnepaTypu (celloap, oTonneHne, NPOAbIMKUTENHO
n3naraHe Ha cibHYeBa CBETNIMHA M Np.) 3a Aa usberHete Koposus unu
nedopmaums.

» V3nonsBaiiTe camo NpuHaanexHocTn/akcecoapu/pe3epBHU YacTu,
[oCTaBeHo unv npenopbYaHn oT Sennheiser.

» MouncTtBanTe NpogykTa Camo C MeKa cyxa TbKaH.

Fpuka 3a KOXKeHUTe YacTu

» MNepuognyHo n3GbpcBanTe NeKo KOXKEHUTE YacTu C YACTa, MeKa Kbpna,
HanoeHa ¢ BoAa.

» 3a nouncTeaHe Ha KOXXEHUTe YacTu He M3non3BanTe NonuTypa 3a Koxa,
pasTBopuTenu unm rpy6 canyH.

» V36sirBanTe CbxpaHsiBaHETO Ha CnyLlankuTe BbB BraxHa UM MOKpa
cpena.

Ynotpe6a no npegHasHavyeHne/HageXaHoOCT

Tesan cnywanku ca nNpoekTMpaHu 3a ynotpeba ¢ nopTaTMBHWU yCTpoWCTBa

u hi-fi cuctemm.

3a HenpaBunHa ynOTpeGa Ce cyuTa, Korato To3un NpoAyKT Cce u3nosnsea 3a
NPUNOXeHNs, KOUTO He Ca NOCOYEeHU B CbOTBETHUA NMPOAYKTOB HAPBbYHUK.
Sennheiser He Noema OTrOBOPHOCT 3a LUETW, NPOM3NU3aLLM OT Henpaso-
MepHa unu HenpasunHa yn0Tpe6a Ha npoaykta un Ha npuHaanexHocTn/
aKkcecoapu.

JJ,eKnapawal Ha npousBoauTens

FapaHums

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG npegocrtass rapaHumsi ot 24 meceua
3a TO3U NPOAYKT.

3a TekylmMTe rapaHUMOHHN YCIoBWsl, MONs, noceteTe Halwms yeb canT Ha
appec www.sennheiser.com unu ce cBbpxeTe CbC cBosi Sennheiser napT-
HbOP.

B cboTBeTCTBME CHC CNeAHUTE U3UCKBaHUA

« [upektuea MYEEO (2012/19/EC) B\’

Monsi, n3xebpnanTe To3un NPOAYKT, KaTo ro OTHeceTe A0 CBOS

MeCTEH MyHKT 3a cbbupaHe 1 peumknMpaHe Ha TakoBa 060-
pyasaHe. ToBa LLie NOMOrHe 3a onasBaHe Ha OKonHaTa cpea,
B KOSITO XXMBEEM BCUYKY.
» NupektuBa 3a npogykToBa 6esonacHocT (2001/95/EQ)

Cniywanku 3a mobunum nnenbpu: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,

EN 50332-2
EO CvotBeTcTBUE c E
« OupextuBa EMC (2014/30/EC)
« OupektuBa RoHS (2011/65/EC)
CE [Jeknapauusita 3a CbOTBETCTBME € HanMyHa Ha Hawus yeb calTt Ha
appec www.sennheiser.com. MNpeau aa nycHeTe NpoAyKTa B ekcrnroaTtauums,
MOrs, cna3BanTe CbOTBETHUTE CneundmryHN 3a AbpxaBaTa pernameHTum!
Pomembna varnostna navodila
> Pred zatetkom uporabe izdelka natantno in v celoti preberite priro¢nik za

uporabo, varnostna navodila, hitri vodi¢ (kot je priloZzeno).

> Ko izdelek izrotite tretji osebi, vedno priloZite ta varnostna navodila.
» Ne uporabljajte izdelka, ki je o€itno okvarjen.



Prepretitev ogrozanja zdravja in nesret

» Ne poslusajte predolgo pri visokih nivojih glasnosti, &
da ne pride do poslab3anja sluha.

» Vedno ohranite najmanj 10 cm razdalje med slusalkami in srénim spodbuje-
valnikom ali vsadnim defibrilatorjem, ker izdelek proizvaja trajna magne-
tna polja.

» 1zdelek, pribor in dele embalaze shranjujte izven dosega otrok in domatih
Zivali, da ne pride do nesret in nevarnosti zadusitve.

» Izdelka ne uporabljajte v okolju, kjer je potrebna posebna pozornost
(npr. v prometu).

Prepretitev poskodbe izdelka in motenj v delovanju

» Izdelek vedno ohranite v suhem stanju in ga ne izpostavljajte ekstremnim
temperaturam (susilniku za lase, grelniku, daljSemu sonénemu obsevanju
itd.), da ne pride do korozije ali deformacije.

» Uporabljajte samo priklju¢ke/pribor/nadomestne dele, ki jih dobavlja ali
priporota podjetje Sennheiser.

» Izdelek Eistite samo z mehko, suho krpo.

Nega usnjenih delov

» Usnjene dele redno nezno obrisite s tisto, mehko krpo, namoceno v vodi.

> Za tiscenje usnjenih delov ne uporabljajte sredstva za loS¢enje usnja, deter-
gentov ali grobega mila.

» Slualk ne shranjujte v mokrem ali vlaznem okolju.

Namenska uporaba/odgovornost
Te slualke so nagrtovane za uporabo s prenosnimi napravami in Hi-Fi sistemi.
Ce se izdelek uporablja za aplikacijo, ki ni navedena v prilozenih prirognikih,
se to Steje za neustrezno uporabo.
Podjetje Sennheiser ne prevzema odgovornosti za poskodbe, do katerih pride
zaradi zlorabe ali napagne uporabe izdelka in njegovih priklju¢kov oz. pribora.

Izjave proizvajalca

Garancija

Podjetje Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG daje za ta izdelek 24 mesecev
garancije.

Za trenutne garancijske pogoje obis¢ite naso spletno stran
www.sennheiser.com oz. se obrnite na partnerja podjetja Sennheiser.

V skladu z naslednjimi zahtevami
* Direktiva o odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi ﬁ
(OEEO, 2012/19/EU)
Ta izdelek odstranite tako, da ga odpeljete na lokalno zbiralis¢e
odpadkov oz. v center za recikliranje takSne opreme. Na ta natin
boste pripomogli k varovanju okolja, v katerem Zivimo.
« Direktiva o splo$ni varnosti proizvodov (2001/95/ES)
SluSalke za mobilne telefone: EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12,
EN 50332-2

Oznaka skladnosti CE C E
« Direktiva za elektromagnetno zdruZljivost (2014/30/EU)

« Direktiva RoHS (2011/65/EU)

CE izjava o skladnosti je na voljo na nasi spletni strani www.sennheiser.com.
Pred zatetkom uporabe izdelka upostevajte ustrezne drzavne predpise!

Vazne sigurnosne upute

» PaZljivo i u potpunosti protitajte upute za uporabu, vodit za sigurnost, brzi
vodit (kako su isporuteni) prije uporabe proizvoda.

» Kada predajete proizvod tre¢im stranama, uvijek im dajte ovaj vodit za
sigurnost.

» Ne upotrebljavajte vidljivo o3te¢en proizvod.

Sprje€avanje negativnih u€inaka na zdravlje i nesreca

» Ne slusajte glasno tijekom dugog vremenskog raz-
doblja
da biste sprijecili oStecenje sluha.

> Uvijek odrzavajte udaljenost od barem 10 cm (3,94 inta) izmedu slu3alica
i stimulatora srca ili ugradenog defibrilatora jer proizvod stvara trajna
magnetska polja.

» DrZite proizvod, dodatnu opremu i dijelove ambalaZe izvan dosega djece
i ku¢nih ljubimaca kako biste sprijecili nesrece i opasnost od gusenja.

» Ne upotrebljavajte proizvod u okruZenju koje zahtijeva vasu posebnu
paznju (npr. u prometu).

Sprjetavanje oStecenja i kvarova proizvoda

» Uvijek €uvajte proizvod suhim i ne izlaZite ga ekstremnim temperaturama
(susilo za kosu, grijalica, dugo izlaganje suntevoj svjetlosti itd.) da biste
sprijecili koroziju ili deformaciju.

» Upotrebljavajte samo dodatke / pribor / rezervne dijelove koje isporutuje
ili preporutuje tvrtka Sennheiser.

» (istite proizvod samo s pomocu suhe i meke krpe.

Njega koznih dijelova

» Njezno obrisite kozne dijelove ¢istom, mekanom i vlaznom krpom.

» Za tiscenje koznih dijelova nemojte koristiti sredstva za poliranje koZe,
sredstva za CiSc¢enje ili agresivne sapune.

» Izbjegavajte skladiStenje slusalica u viaznim ili mokrim prostorima.

Namjena/odgovornost

Ove su slusalice osmisljene za uporabu s prijenosnim uredajima i hi-fi sustavima.
Svaka uporaba proizvoda u svrhu koja nije navedena u odgovaraju¢im voditima
za proizvod smatra se neispravnom uporabom.

Tvrtka Sennheiser ne prihvaca odgovornost za Stetu koja proizade iz zlouporabe
ili pogreSne uporabe proizvoda i njegovih dodataka/pribora.

Izjave proizvodaca

Jamstvo

Tvrtka Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG daje jamstvo od 24 mjeseca za
ovaj proizvod.

Trenutacne jamstvene uvjete potrazite na naSem web-mjestu
www.sennheiser.com ili se obratite partneru tvrtke Sennheiser.

U sukladnosti sa sljede¢im zahtjevima
* WEEE direktiva (2012/19/EU) E
OdlozZite ovaj proizvod tako da ga odnesete u lokalni sabirni ili
reciklaZni centar za tu vrstu opreme. Time ¢ete pomocti u zastiti
okoliSa u kojem Zivimo.
« Direktiva o sigurnosti proizvoda (2001/95/EZ)
Slusalice za prijenosne uredaje za reprodukciju:
EN 60065/A12 | EN 60950-1/A12, EN 50332-2

CE sukladnost c E
* EMC direktiva (2014/30/EU)

* RoHS direktiva (2011/65/EU)

I1zjava o sukladnosti CE dostupna je na naSem web-mjestu
www.sennheiser.com. Prije pocetka uporabe proizvoda obratite

paznju na odgovarajuce propise specifitne za pojedinu zemlju!
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